
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60 
2TH 

Date: Thursday 9 September 2021 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  

  

3. Apologies for absence  
  

4. Declarations of Interest  
  

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 June 2021 (copy attached) 
(Pages 2 - 5) 

  

6. Matters Arising  

 
To discuss matters arising from the previous minutes, which are not included 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

7. BDR Managers Report (Pages 6 - 16) 

 
 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial  

 Communications 

 Resources 

 Site Visits Cllr / New AD’s 
 

8. Current Issues (Verbal Report) 

 
 Covid planning – Winter situation planning   

 Christmas collection scheduling 
 

9. Risk Register (Pages 17 - 22) 
  

10. Any Other Business (Verbal Report) 

 
 HWRC Review progress 

 
11. Date, time and venue for the next meeting  

 
Monday 20 December 2021 at 9.30am at Rotherham Town Hall Council 
Chamber. 

 

 



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 

MONDAY 14 JUNE 2021 

 

Present: Councillor Lamb (outgoing Chair); Councillor Houlbrook (incoming Chair) and Councillor 

Beck with Lisbeth Baxter, Paul Hutchinson, Paul Castle, Tom Smith, Lee Garrett, Nigel Naisbitt and 

Samantha Stonebanks.  

 

92. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

 Resolved:- that 

 

(1) Councillor Houlbrook of Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council be appointed Chair 

and Councillor Beck of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council be appointed Vice-

Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board for the 2021/22 

Municipal Year; and 

 

(2) The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council Steering Committee Representative be 

appointed Chair and the Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council Steering Committee 

Representative becomes Vice-Chair of the Steering Committee. 

 

(Councillor Houlbrook in the Chair)  

 

93. TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 

 

 There were no urgent items to consider. 

 

94. TO DETERMINE IF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER THE 
CATEGORIES SUGGESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
Agreed. 

 
95.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Rhonda Fleetwood. 
 
96. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
97. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2021 
 
 The Minutes were approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
98. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 There were no matters arising. 
 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



99. JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted a report stating 

that one of the contractual documents entered into between the Barnsley, Doncaster and 

Rotherham Local Authorities at financial close of the BDR Waste PFI project was an Inter-

Authority Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) as a joint 

committee pursuant to Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, which is 

established as part of the joint working arrangements between the Local Authorities for the 

management and administration of what are termed Relevant Contracts under the IAA. At 

the date of today’s meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is the only Relevant Contract to 

which the IAA applies and is referred to as the “Principal Contract”. 

 

The submitted report detailed how the functions of this Joint Waste Board will be delegated 

down to the BDR Steering Committee and the BDR Manager in order to deal more efficiently 

with the day-to-day decisions that will be required under the Principal Contract. All decisions 

of the JWB, BDR Steering Committee and the BDR Manager will be made in accordance with 

the provisions of the prevailing Inter-Authority Agreement. 

 

The recommendations in the report in relation to authorised representatives had already 

been resolved under agenda item 1.  

 

Resolved: That the IAA Delegations report the Terms of Reference be noted.  

 

100.  CURRENT ISSUES 

 

Beth Baxter explained that the recent hot weather had lead to an increase in flies on site but 

that there had been no complaints from the Environment Agency. In response to questions 

on the measures taken to deal with flies, it was explained that the fly’s and fly larvae were 

coming in with the waste. Following a consultation with the Environment Agency, a number 

of recommendations had been acted on to improve matters. This included a campaign to 

improve the cleanliness of household waste bins and to reduce the levels of cross-

contamination within waste. It was however also confirmed that no measures can be taken 

to completely stop fly’s.  

 

Resolved: That the information provided be noted.  

 

101. RISK REGISTER 

 

The BDR Senior Contract Officer introduced the Risk Register and highlighted the key 

changes: 

 

- Brexit – this risk had been de-coupled from the Legislative Changes risk and the level of 

risk had been reduced due to the fact the Council and Renewi were only seeing minimal 

effects due to pre-Brexit planning and supply chain management. 

 

- The risk relating to Changes in Government Law/Regulation including Waste and 

Resource Strategy had increased. The risk relating to Changes to Collection services and 

the impact on the PFI Contract – waste volumes changes had also increased. These 

Page 3



increases have occurred to focus on the likely and imminent changes to legislation 

proposed by the Government in their Resources and Waste Strategies and the new 

Environment Bill.  

 

In response to questions regarding insurance, Nigel Naisbitt and Beth Baxter confirmed that 

the insurance market for waste management facilities was hard and involved high costs. It 

was confirmed that if insurance could not be procured, local authorities can self-insure.  

 

Resolved: That the risk register be noted. 

 

102. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

Resolved: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the Minute 103 on the grounds that the report involves the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) 

of such Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 

(Variation) Order 2006. 

 

103. BDR MANAGER ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

 

Beth Baxter introduced the Annual Report which had been circulated prior to the meeting 

and highlighted the following issues relating to the Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative for 

the period April 2020 to March 2021:-  

 

- Resources 

- BDR Liaison Committee Meeting 

- Steering Committee 

- South Yorkshire Leaders’ Meeting 

- Operating Contractor 

- Bolton Road 

- Complaints (including fly management and odour) 

- Environmental reports 

- Fire Protection Improvements 

- Acid Scrubber 

- Ferrybridge 

- Grange lane – Barnsley Transfer Station (upgrade works and fire update) 

- Health and Safety 

- Legal and Insurance 

- Financial 

- Communications 

- Community Liaison Group 

- Joint Working and BDR Support 

 

In response to questions it was confirmed that complaints were down on last year which 

was very positive due to the number of people remaining at home for the past year. The 

cooler spring could also have had an impact on fly levels and odour. It was also confirmed 

that the budget for the refurbishment of the damaged Barnsley transfer station came from 

insurance through Barnsley Council as this is not a shared facility.  

Page 4



The Chair explained that he wanted the reduction of carbon emissions to be the focus during 

his year as Chair. It was explained that waste minimisation was part of the PFI contract and 

that the contractor reported their emissions to the team. However, due to the complex 

calculations required on this data, it would not be possible to include it in every update. It 

was agreed that it would be included in the annual report going forward. Officers confirmed 

that the reduction of carbon emissions continued to be taken into account when reviewing 

strategies and projects. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

104. DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

 

 The next meeting will take place on 27 September 2021 at 9.30am at Rotherham Town Hall.  

Page 5



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT 

  1 

 BDR WASTE PFI’  
BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  

APRIL 2021 – JULY 2021  
1. Governance 
 
1.1. Contract Data - Performance reports are produced by the contractor on the 15th of 

each month and include the previous month's information. As August’s information 
will not be received until the 15th September, August data is not included in this 
report. Through monitoring of the contract and communication with the Contractor, 
the BDR team have no concerns with performance and service delivery in August. 
 

1.2 The BDR Team continue to work mainly from home, complying with Government and 
Council guidelines and they will likely continue to do so until advised otherwise. Any 
visits required to Bolton Road, BTS or any of the Councils’ officers is done in a Covid-
compliant way. 

 
The vacant 2 days of the Waste Manager’s Post has now been filled by the Senior 
Contract Officer. The BDR Team Action Plan for 2021/22 has been created, this will 
include a review of the team’s workload and staffing levels to determine on the 
actions to be taken to fill the Senior Contract Officer’s vacant 2 days. 
 

2. Contract Delivery 
 

2.1. Bolton Road 
 

Figure 1 – Contract Outputs 

 
2.1.2. Table 1 
[...]
ram so far this year. 

5.2.3. Campaign social media will continue to be posted every 1st and 2nd Monday of the 

month using #RubbishMythBusting.  The myth for July was ‘It is unsafe to put batteries in 

our bins at home’. The campaign has received 12,995 impressions from Facebook, 

Twitter, and Instagram this year. 

5.2.4. Hubbub Campaign - Insight gathering sessions with the Councils’ waste officers, 

neighbourhood teams, communications teams and portfolio holders have been 

completed.The areas chosen for the pilot campaigns are as follows:  

• Bolton upon Dearne (Barnsley) 

• Dunsville (Doncaster)  

• Maltby and Dinnington (Rotherham) 

Household interviews have now been concluded and a summary of the insights and 

possible interventions have been shared with the Councils for feedback.  The pilot 

interventions have now been chosen for Barnsley and Doncaster. 

 

5.2.5. Love Food Hate Waste (LFHW) Campaign started on 21 June 2021 and will run until 

August.   Each week will focus on a different call to action. So far, the campaign has 

gained 128,951 impressions on the Waste Less South Yorkshire social media accounts. 

 

5.2.6. Planning began in July for the Love Your Clothes campaign. The plan will be sent to the 

communications working group for approval by the 10th September 2021. 

 

Page 12



 

8 

5.2.7. Recycle week is confirmed to take place 20th - 26th September 2021. It is expected that 

the social media assets will be available by the end of August 2021. 

 

5.2.8. Site tours for BDR personnel are to be re-instated although numbers are limited dates 

are- 

16:00 – 18:00 Wednesday 22nd September 

17:00 – 19:00 Thursday 7th October 

15:00 – 17:00 Wednesday 27th October 

Renewi are currently capping these at six people to accommodate their COVID 

rules.  To ensure that they capture all of the information they need all requests must 

go via this form (https://forms.gle/DgQpT7JpDMHJtoeR9which). This should be 

completed by the person wishing to participate in the tour.  To complete it they 

require: 

 Preferred date 

 Name 

 Email address 

 (Mobile) phone number 

 PPE requirements including shoe and jacket size 
 

6. Resources 

 

6.1 The BDR team have been assisting Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham councils with 

projects as identified in section 7.0. There is additional support as required from a legal 

locum, internal and external technical and financial advisors for more complex matters. 

 

7 Joint working and BDR support 

 

7.1 Listed below are the current projects and areas the BDR team are helping to support the 
individual councils or co-ordinate joint work: 

 

BMBC 

 Continued support in the investigation of current and potential new DMR / Paper and 

Card disposal contracts 

 Facilitating movement on the delaps work at BTS 

 Variations to the BTS contract with Barnsley to allow Paper and Card to be managed at 

BTS as a contingency measure.   

 The CELO is assisting BMBC with some operational changes. 

 
DMBC 

 Assistance with the development of the Doncaster Environmental Strategy 

 
RMBC 

Page 13

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fforms.gle%2FDgQpT7JpDMHJtoeR9which&data=04%7C01%7Clisbeth.baxter%40rotherham.gov.uk%7C1fabbb54ed7a4541534808d963c6470c%7C46fbe6fd78ae47699c1dbcea97378af6%7C0%7C0%7C637650525525793465%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=72wv2dF34pgWm6zl42RysDBZDn1xDwxzkDBJHr%2FVCcQ%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 BDR Manager acting as interim RMBC Waste Manager for two days of the week until 

new full time interim manager appointed 

 The BDR Manager is a Climate Change Champion for RMBC 

 The BDR Manager is also contributing to BMBC Positive Climate Partnership work   

 Support for Technical Officer on inputting of WasteDataFlow. Support of Contract 

Manager on review and creation of recycling and waste monitoring spreadsheets. 

 
BDR 

 Covid 19 s
[...]
ov.uk 

Page 16



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

BRIEFING 

TO:  
Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board  

DATE:  
9 September 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Lisbeth Baxter 

TITLE: BDR PFI Project Risk Register 
 

1.  Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 

Barnsley MBC, Doncaster Borough Council and Rotherham Borough Council (the 
Councils) entered into a principal agreement called the Project Agreement (the PA) in 
March 2012 with 3SE (Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham) Limited (the Contractor). 
The agreement is to manage Barnsley Transfer Station and design, build and operate a 
facility to manage the residual waste for the Councils from July 2015 to end of June 2040. 
The PA also requires the Contractor to achieve agreed levels of recycling and landfill 
diversion.   
 
The Contractor is a special purpose vehicle company set up purely for this PFI project, 
meaning it has no significant balance sheet strength or assets. It sub-contracts its service 
obligations, and most of its PA obligations, to Renewi UK Services Limited (formerly 
Shanks Waste Management Limited), a waste management service company as its 
operator (the Operator). The Operator produces solid recovered fuel (SRF) from contract 
waste which is shipped to Ferrybridge for thermal treatment. The Councils pay a unitary 
charge each month to the Contractor who then pays the Operator through an operating 
contract. The total Councils’ payments between 2015 and 2040 are approximately £721M 
(as forecast at PA signature) so this scheme is, for each Council, one of the highest value 
contractual commitments. 
 
Initially the Contractor was ultimately owned by a pair of shareholders in the proportion 
75:25 through a Renewi investment vehicle and an SSE investment vehicle. In October 
2020 SSE announced the sale of their “Multifuel Energy” business (Ferrybridge FM1 and 
FM2 energy from waste facilities plus other assets) and the Contractor ownership 
changed. Following SSE’s exit from Ferrybridge, Renewi now owns the Contractor 
through an investment vehicle. The Contractor is expected to be renamed as Renewi 
BDR Limited. Although the ownership of the Contractor has changed there is no change 
in the offtake supply contract terms between Renewi and the offtaker at Ferrybridge so 
the SRF will continue to be supplied to that offtaker throughout the term of the PFI 
contract which ends in 2040.  
 
The BDR Joint Waste Board last considered the risk register at its meeting on 14 June 
2021. 
 
The risk categories are split between red, amber and green (RAG) representing varying 
degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk scores and the table below 
shows how the RAG rating and score are derived.  
 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 

2.  Key Issues  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Changes 
 
There have been three new risks added to the Register - Lack of resources having 
exited the European Union this has been added due to current reduced resource 
implications to deliver waste services. Other potential impacts of maintaining supply chain 
due to lack of EU workforce and resources have not as yet affected the contractor. 
Contractor unable to fill key posts or maintain haulage capacity due to UK exiting the EU. 
Changes in Local Authority policy – there are potential financial implications where a 
council changes their service delivery due to local ambitions that are not covered by the 
current risks and Lack of resources due to contractor staff restructures, staff 
resignations, or retirement. 
 
There have been three risks that have been decreased - Pandemic due to the 
robustness of the contingency plan in place. The impacts of the current pandemic have 
been lower than were anticipated due to the measures that were taken including staff 
able to work from home and social distancing measures. Lack of Recycling markets 
this has been reduced for the PFI contract as the contractor has several outlets for the 
recyclates they produce and contingencies in place. Although the recycling markets in 
general are still volatile the contractors recycling performance and ability to place 
recyclate on the market is less of a risk than it was at the start of the contract. UK having 
exited the European Union this risk is around the financial impacts of exiting the EU 
and limiting unnecessary costs and delays in supply chain from the EU. Ensuring long 
term planning of stocks and supplies. Ensuring waste off-take is primarily UK based. The 
Contractor, Renewi, is a waste to product company predominately based in Europe so 
this was felt to be less of a risk.    
 
All other risks remain at the same level as previously reported. This is due to the stable 
contractual relationship and plant performance of the PFI project’s key facility at Manvers. 
   
There are two risks proposed for deletion in the risk register as these have been 
combined with existing risks - There is a risk that the contractor will not comply with 
the terms and conditions and the performance will be less than the Councils are 

 

L
IK

E
L
IH

O
O

D
 (

A
) 

Almost 
Certain 
5 

5 10 15 20 25 

Probable / 
Likely 
4 

4 
 

8 12 16 20 

Possible 
3 

3 6 9 12 15 

Unlikely 
2 

2 4 6 8 10 

Very unlikely / 
Rare 
1 

1 2 3 4 5 

 Insignificant/ 
Negligible 
1 

Minor 
2 

Moderate 
3 

Major 
4 

Critical/ Catastrophic 

5 

 
IMPACT (B) 

Page 18



3 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

paying for and Ensure the balance of risk between Contractor and BDR is 
maintained.   

  
Previous reports have highlighted to BDR Joint Waste Board that there has been very 
little movement in current risk scores for risks in the period since the key facility became 
operational in July 2015. 

 
Summary of previous risks 

 

Current 
RAG 
Rating 

0
1

/1
0

/1
8
 

2
2

/1
1

/2
0

1
8
 

3
/1

2
/2

0
1

8
 

1
/3

/2
0
1

9
 

3
0

/9
/2

0
1

9
 

2
1

/1
1

/2
0

1
9
 

5

[...]
ctor completes 
the fire improvement works.

4 2 8

BDR MANAGER 01/10/21

NEW
20 (CSS13)

Lack of resources having 
exited the European Union

Potential reduced resource 
implications to deliver waste services. 
Maintaining supply chain due to lack 
of EU workforce and resources. 
Contractor unable to fill key posts or 
maintain haulage capacity due to UK 
exiting the EU

Ensuring long term  resources and man-power 
planning monitored and maintained. Ensuring 
workforce and resources are primarily UK based. 

3 4 12

Work with trade bodies to ensure staff skill 
maintained and engaging with stakeholders 
to encourage new entries into Waste 
Management arena

2 2 4

BDR MANAGER 01/10/21

NEW RISK

New 
21 (CSS13)

Changes in Local Authority 
policy.

Potential financial implications due to 
change in service negotiated for 
changes to BDR PFI contract and 
financial model to cover the required 
service delivery .

Procedure incorporated in the Contract Conditions. 
Impact and actions to be jointly agreed with the 
Contractor to mitigate costs as far as possible. In-depth 
negotiation will be undertaken with (already procured) 
Legal and Financial expertise working for the Councils. 
Risk may be transferable to Council if changes 
requested by them and not national change in law

3 4 12

In-house Legal & Financial expertise has 
worked on the PFI Contract from inception - 
Large in-depth knowledge of PFI contract, 
will ensure that if possible any changes are 
covered under contract change protocols, 
or minimise risk and costs re-charged to 
the Authority.

2 1 2

BDR MANAGER 01/10/21

NEW RISK

Risk Score with 
existing 

measures (See 
scoring table)

Target Score 
with further 

management 
actions/controls 

Risk Number Risk

P
age 20



16 (CSS 13)

Operating sub-contractor 
exits UK Municipal market 
due to financial pressures

Service disruption The PFI model anticipates several stages where the 
private sector entities - Operating Sub-Contractor, 
Contractor 
[...]
n they are entitled 
to/Client team could collude with 
Contractor  

Process for checking Tickets from each Council is in 
place. Financial and Legal Officers form part of team. 
Information shared across all 3 Councils Direct debit 
mandate is in place for Barnsley and Doncaster to pay 
Rotherham. All deductions are accounted for in line 
with the IAA3. Guaranteed minimum tonnage 
requirement for the Councils. Regular reports to 
Steering Group/Joint Waste Board. Systems in place to 
pay the Contractor Internal and External Audits 
undertaken

2 2 4

Continue to ensure open door policy 
maintained and easy access to information 
(contract requirement) continues.
Regular site visits.
Maintain good contractor client 
relationship.
Duty of care audits with 3rd party off-takers

2 2 4

BDR MANAGER 01/10/21

12 (CSS13)

Lack of resources due to 
restructures,  and staff 
resignations failure to have a 
knowledge management 
plan (Business Continuity - 
BDR)

Failure to monitor the contract 
effectively/make payments resulting 
in Breach

Contract manual to document the processes and 
procedures. To be maintained and updated when 
changes occur. Contract information held on CIPFA 
site and on a Sharepoint portal. Staff training and 
development. Knowledge management plan. 2 2 4

Staff retention could be improved if a clear 
career path existed.  CIPFA Asset 
Management system to hold all relevant 
documentation.    PFI Manager post now 
fully staffed. Review od PFI structure and 
building skill of existing staff through 
training and upskilling. Additional 
succession planning to be undertaken.

2 1 2

BDR MANAGER 01/10/21

1 (CSS13)
Remove this risk as now 

covered with other risk listed.

There is a risk that the 
contractor will not comply 
with the terms and 
conditions and the 
performance will be less 
than the Councils are paying 
for.

Service disruption. Temporary full or 
partial closure of facilities. 

Regular contract meetings/Monitoring and review 
procedures/Emergency plan/Contingency facilities in 
place/Performance deduction , Step in provisions exist. 
It is likely that the Funders would step in an appoint 
another Contractor if performance is poor. Alternately 
the Councils could step in until the Contract could be 
retenderd

2 2 4

Ensure succession planning is adequate. 
Invest in training for the current team 
Project Management and COTC.

2 1 2

BDR MANAGER 01/10/21 TO BE DELETED

5 (CSS13)
Remove an include in another 

risks

Ensure the balance of risk 
between Contractor and 
BDR is maintained.  

Councils could take more risk than 
anticipated

Change protocol in place, consideration needs to be 
given to level of risk as changes are negotiated. 

3 2 6

Councils may consider taking on more risk 
as long (as this is properly assessed) to 
deliver savings. Currently being 
investigated as part of the Operational 
Savings review

2 2 4

BDR MANAGER 01/10/21 TO BE DELETED

P
age 22


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 June 2021 (copy attached)
	7 BDR Managers Report
	9 Risk Register
	Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


09/09/21 1 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Thursday 9 September 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Houlbrook (Chair), Councillor Beck and Councillor Howard 
(acting as substitute for Councillor Lamb) with Lisbeth Baxter, Paul Castle, Tom 
Smith, Lee Garrett, Rhonda Fleetwood and Samantha Stonebanks.  
 

106   
  

TO DETERMINE IF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE TO BE 
CONSIDERED UNDER THE CATEGORIES SUGGESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  
 

 Agreed. 
 

107   
  

TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY.  
 

 There were no urgent items to consider. 
 

108   
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Lamb, 
Councillor Sansome, Matthew Gladstone, Kellie Hopkins, Nigel Naisbitt 
and Paul Hutchinson. 

 
Following the apologies for absence, it was agreed that the Terms Of 
Reference for both the BDR Board and the South Yorkshire Waste Board 
would be reviewed to clarify who needed to attend meetings. An email 
would also be sent from the BDR team to all Members and Officers 
involved in the BDR meetings to emphasis the importance of attending 
meetings.  
 

109   
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

110   
  

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2021  
 

 The Minutes were approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

111   
  

MATTERS ARISING  
 

 There were no matters arising. 
 

112   
  

BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report which highlighted and updated the following issues relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) for the period April 2021 – July 
2021: 
 



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 09/09/21 
 

 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial 

 Communications 

 Resources 

 Site Visits for Cllr’s/ New AD’s 

 
Beth Baxter confirmed that she now worked as the interim Waste 
Manager two days a week and BDR Contract Manager three days a 
week. Paul Hutchinson had taken on the role of BDR Contract Manager 
on the two days Beth was not in the role.  
 
It was reported that the number of complaints regarding flies was down on 
previous years and that the complaints received by the Environment 
Agency had not been substantiated due to their distance from the site. 
 
The partnership was currently projected savings of £17,000 against it’s 
approved budget. An additional £59,000 was however required for an 
unplanned piece of work. Further discussion on this matter was held 
under Minute 114 
 
Site tours for BDR personnel were to be re-instated with numbers limited 
to six per tour. The dates available were: 
Wednesday 22 September, 16.00-18.00 
Thursday 7th October, 17.00-19.00 
Wednesday 27th October, 15.00-17.00 
 
Anyone wishing to attend should email Beth or Rhonda. The Chair 
encouraged all those who could attend to do so in order to aid their work 
on the Board. 
 
Other work across the individual Council’s included work on DMR/Paper 
and Card disposal contract; facilitating movement on the delaps work at 
BTS; assistance with Environmental Strategies and Climate Change work. 
 
During discussions Members raised concerns regarding the shortage of 
HGV drivers and the impact this could have on waste collection and 
disposal. All Council’s were looking at ways to recruit new drivers and 
retain existing drivers but this was proving difficult as the private sector 
was able to offer financial incentives that the public sector cannot. 
However Officers stressed that money was not the only factor for drivers. 
Many enjoyed working closer to home and having sociable hours which 
was something that the public sector can offer. It was suggested that 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Council’s should meet to discuss pay 
and working conditions for drivers so as not to be in direct competition. It 
was confirmed that conversations were taking place at an officer level 
regarding the shortage.  
 



09/09/21 3 

 

Resolved: That the information provided be noted.  
 

113   
  

CURRENT ISSUES  
 

 Beth Baxter explained that the impact that COVID would have over the 
winter was still unknown but the plans that were put in place for Winter 
2020 had proved successful so these could be implemented again if need 
be. The Chair had concerns that environmental emergencies such as 
flooding or heavy snowfall could cause major disruptions if resources 
were already thinly stretched due to COVID and the HGV driver shortage. 
Officers at the meeting confirmed that work at the South Yorkshire Local 
Resilience Forum had already shifted from being focussed on COVID to 
being focussed on winter pressures so they were confident that all of the 
required plans would be in place.  

 
Beth also confirmed that planning was underway for Christmas 2021. It 
was agreed that all Council’s would share the Christmas collection plans 
with the BDR team as soon as possible to allow them to make all of the 
necessary arrangements.  

 
Resolved: That the information provided be noted. 
 

114   
  

RISK REGISTER  
 

 Beth Baxter introduced the Risk Register and highlighted the key 
changes: 
 
- New risks – Lack of resources having exited the European 

Union; Changes in Local Authority Policy and Lack of 

resources. 

 

- Decreasing risks – Pandemic: the impacts of the pandemic have 

been lower than anticipated due to the measures taken; Lack of 

recycling markets: the contractor has several markers for the 

recyclates; and UK having exited the European Union: this relates 

to the financial impacts of exiting the EU. 

 
- Removed risks – the contractor will not comply with the terms 

and conditions and the performance will be less than the 

Councils are paying for  and ensure the balance of risk between 

Contractor and BDR is maintained. These have been removed at 

they have been combined with other existing risks.  

 
It was confirmed that the reporting of close calls/near miss incidents 
helped improve health and safety on site as it leads to a reduction in 
actual incidents. 
 
Resolved: That the risk register be noted. 
 



4 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 09/09/21 
 

 

115   
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 HWRC Review Progress 
Beth Baxter confirmed that £59,000 was required in addition to the agreed 
budget for the Household Waste Recycling Centres Review. The Review 
would look at the provision and facilities at each centre as well as 
comparing different models for the service. A benchmarking activity was 
underway. The review was expected to be completed in December 2021 
and would be reported back to each Council. 

 
Following questions it was confirmed that the steering committee would 
be checking and challenging the review process throughout the next 
couple of months and the final report would be presented to BDR board in 
due time.  

 
The review would look at the service model from the perspective of the 
BDR partnership but also from the perspective of each individual Council. 
It will therefore be for each individual Council to ascertain a way forward. 
It was confirmed that discussions between Cabinet Members and Officers 
from the different Council’s could take place outside of the BDR forum to 
try and reach a consensus on a way forward.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted and the spend of £59,000 for the 
HWRC review be agreed. 

 
Thanks to Waste Management Workers 
The Board wished to place on record their thanks to all involved in waste 
collection/waste management for their phenomenal hard work throughout 
the pandemic.  

 
Resolved: That the thanks be noted. 

 
Community Liaison Group  
It was confirmed that an email would be set to the BDR Board Members 
encouraging them to remind relevant ward Councillors from their Local 
Authorities to attend the Community Liaison Group following complaints of 
non-attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

116   
  

DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will take place on 20 December 2021 at 9.30am at 
Rotherham Town Hall.  
 

 


